ORDINANCE NO. 538

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 86 — FEES OF THE BRECKENRIDGE CITY
CODE.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE DOES ORDAIN:

Amend Chapter 86 to read as follows:

§ 86-1Enumeration of fees.
[Amended 7-16-2018 by Ord. No. 503; 10-15-2018 by Ord. No. 507; 11-4-2019 by Ord. No.
510; 1-13-2020 by Ord. No. 511]

The following schedule of fees is established with respect to licenses, permits and activities
required or regulated under the provisions of various chapters of the Code of the City of
Breckenridge. Applications for and the issuance of such licenses and permits shall be subject to
the provisions of the specific chapter of the Code which is indicated for each type of license or
permit. The business, activity or operation for which the license or permit is required shall be
subject to all regulations set forth in the chapter to which reference is made. Fees may be adopted

or amended by ordinance of the City Council from time to time.
Code Reference/Type of Fee Fee

Chapter 47, Alcoholic Beverages
Article |, Liquor Licenses

§ 47-4:
On-sale license $25
Off-sale license $25
Temporary license $100

§ 47-9: Transfer fee $25
Article 1l, Intoxicating Liquor Licenses

§ 47-10:

On-sale $2,500
Off-sale $240
Clubs-on-sale $500
Sunday liquor $200
On-sale wine $200
Seasonal on-sale, golf course only $250
§ 47-11: Transfer fee $25
Article Ill, Bottle Club Setup and One-Day Permits

§ 47-14: Bottle club permit $300

§ 47-15: Permit for consumption or display of intoxicating liquor or the $50
serving of any liquid for the purpose of mixing of intoxicating liquor


https://ecode360.com/8910943#8910944
https://ecode360.com/8910943#8910944
https://ecode360.com/8910607#8910607
https://ecode360.com/8910612#8910612
https://ecode360.com/8910617#8910617
https://ecode360.com/8910619#8910619
https://ecode360.com/8910620#8910620
https://ecode360.com/8910624#8910624
https://ecode360.com/8910625#8910625

Code Reference/Type of Fee

§ 47-16: One-day intoxicating liquor consumption and display permit
to any nonprofit organization in conjunction with a social activity

Chapter 50, Amusement
§ 50-4: Annual license fee

For each device, other than a mechanical device operated only for
musical entertainment

For each musical device operated for only musical entertainment
Chapter 54, Animals

§ 54-3: License fee for each animal

§ 54-7: Duplicate license tag

§ 54-15: Impounding fee

§ 54-17: Kennel license

Article Ill, Dangerous Animals

§ 54-27F(3): Registration fee

§ 54-27G(1): Appeal fee
§ 54-27G(3): Decision and costs

Chapter 60, Bingo and Raffles

Article |, Bingo

§ 60-3C: Bingo license

Article Il, Raffles

§ 60-19: Annual license fees: raffle permit

Chapter 99, Housing Standards
§ 99-4: Rental Unit Registration
Registration

Late Charge
Re-inspection or no-show
Chapter 126, Parks and Playgrounds

§ 126-2C: Security deposit

Resident applicant

Nonresident applicant

§ 126-3: Camping in Welles Memorial Park

For rustic spot

For spot with electricity and water

§ 126-5: Auctions and sales in parks

Chapter 129, Pawnbrokers and Secondhand Dealers
§ 129-6: License or renewal

Fee
$100

$15 per site/$15 per machine

$15

$10
$5

$20
$10

$500 annually plus miscellaneous warn
expenses, etc.)

$100

Actual expenses of hearing up to a max
related costs for impound and/or destro
animal, if designation is upheld

$40

$40

$45 per building plus $25 per unit
Inspection fee.

$75

$30 per unit

$100
$100

$25
$35
$100

$100


https://ecode360.com/8910626#8910626
https://ecode360.com/8910661#8910661
https://ecode360.com/8910666#8910666
https://ecode360.com/8910671#8910671
https://ecode360.com/8910679#8910679
https://ecode360.com/8910683#8910683
https://ecode360.com/8910693#8910693
https://ecode360.com/8910698#8910698
https://ecode360.com/34516757#34516757
https://ecode360.com/34516761#34516761
https://ecode360.com/34516763#34516763
https://ecode360.com/8910725#8910725
https://ecode360.com/8910737#8910737
https://ecode360.com/8910784#8910784
https://ecode360.com/8911093#8911093
https://ecode360.com/8911098#8911098
https://ecode360.com/8911101#8911101
https://ecode360.com/8911104#8911104
https://ecode360.com/8911108#8911108
https://ecode360.com/8911121#8911121

Code Reference/Type of Fee
Chapter 132, Peddling and Soliciting

§ 132-2: A filing fee for the application in the amount of $100 cash
shall be required of all persons not otherwise exempted and $100
cash is required of each nonresident person issued a permit.

Chapter 161, Streets and Sidewalks

Article |l, Excavations in Streets, Alleys and Boulevards

§ 161-9: Permit

Article Ill, Sidewalks

§ 161-18: Sidewalk permit

Chapter 170, Tobacco

§ 170-4: License fee

§ 170-11A(2)(b): Appeal fee

§ 170-11A(5): Decision and costs

§ 170-11B(1): Administrative penalties

Chapter 180, Vehicles and Traffic
§ 180-14B(1): Impounding and storage fees

§ 180-17A(3): Golf cart permit
§ 180-17A(3): Utility task vehicle

§ 180-17A(3): All-terrain vehicle
Chapter 190, Zoning
§ 190-85A: Application for conditional use permit

Chapter 69, Cannabis
§ 69— 2.1 Retail sale without municipal registration
§69-2.3: Initial Retail Registration

Fee

$25; deposit $250

$25

$400
$100
Actual expenses of hearing up to a ma»

$200 for the first offense; $500 for the s
licensed premises within a 24-month pe
subsequent offense at the same license
period

$20 shall be charged for the first 72 hot
charged thereafter

$40
$25
$25

$50 plus costs

$2000
One-half of the amount of

the initial state license fee under Minn. Stat. 342.11, up to $500.

§69-2.3 Renewal Retail Registration

One-half of the

amount of the renewal state license fee under Minn. Stat. 342.11, up to $1000.

§69-4.1: Temporary Cannabis Event Registration

$500

§69-7.1: Retail Registration for sale of low potency hemp products $125

§ 86-2 Additional fees.
[Amended 11-4-2019 by Ord. No. 510]


https://ecode360.com/8911135#8911135
https://ecode360.com/8911139#8911139
https://ecode360.com/8911260#8911260
https://ecode360.com/8911293#8911293
https://ecode360.com/8911312#8911312
https://ecode360.com/8911612#8911612
https://ecode360.com/38374492#38374492
https://ecode360.com/38374526#38374526
https://ecode360.com/38374530#38374530
https://ecode360.com/38374533#38374533
https://ecode360.com/8911683#8911683
https://ecode360.com/8911713#8911713
https://ecode360.com/34517483#34517483
https://ecode360.com/34517483#34517483
https://ecode360.com/34517483#34517483
https://ecode360.com/8911733#8911733
https://ecode360.com/8912609#8912609
https://ecode360.com/8910943#8910945

The following are fees charged by the City that are not set out in specific Code chapters:

Type of Fee Fee
Garbage haulers license $300
Truck permit $25
Filing for public office $25
Sale of Code book $50
Debris cleanup in street from trucks City rental schedule
Nuisance abatement $150, plus costs
Drug/alcohol testing $10
Sign application $50
Variance application $25
Conditional use permit $25
Platting application $125, plus expenses
Zoning amendment application $275, plus expenses (expenses being: recording fees, publishing fe
Mowing grass into street $20
Subordination fee $100
Accident reports $5
RUSSELL WILSON, Mayor
ATTEST:

SYDNEY WIERTZEMA, City Administrator
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